76 PCI Journal  | May–June 2019
Behavior of structural macrosynthetic
fiber-reinforced precast, prestressed
hollow-core slabs at different
flexure-to-shear ratios
Pradeep Kankeri, Sameer K. S. Pachalla, Nikesh Thammishetti,
and S. Suriya Prakash
■■ Benefits of adding macrosynthetic fiber to concrete

Two slabs, one without fibers and one with fibers, were tested
at each a/d value. The test slabs without fibers were considered
to be the control specimen for each a/d value. All slabs had the
same geometry (Fig. 1). The tested slabs were cut to a 600 mm
(24 in.) width from a full-sized 1200 mm (48 in.) wide hol-
Table 1. Details of hollow-core slab test specimens
Specimen number Specimen label
Specimen depth
d, mm
Shear span–to–
depth ratio a/d
Fiber content,
kg/m3
Volume
fraction, %
1 HCS-150-2.50-0 150 2.50 0 0
2 HCS-150-2.50-3 150 2.50 3 0.33
3 HCS-150-3.75-0 150 3.75 0 0
4 HCS-150-3.75-3 150 3.75 3 0.33
5 HCS-150-7.50-0 150 7.50 0 0
6 HCS-150-7.50-3 150 7.50 3 0.33
Note: HCS = hollow-core slab. 1 mm = 0.0394 in.; 1 kg/m3 = 1.6855 lb/yd3.
79PCI Journal  | May–June 2019
low-core slab. The slabs were prestressed with three 9.53 mm
(0.375 in.) diameter strands with a prestressing force of 70 kN